
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Keats House Consultative Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: ALDERMAN'S COURT ROOM, WEST WING, GUILDHALL EC2 

Members: Munsur Ali (Chair) 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
William Upton KC  

Stephen Ainger  
Steven Bobasch 
Jim Burge 
Alexandra Lavery 
Nicholas Roe 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the Guildhall Club at 1.30pm 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 June 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PROGRESS AT KEATS HOUSE APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2023 
 To receive a presentation on progress at Keats House for April to September 2023.   

 
 For Information 
  

 
5. MID-YEAR UPDATE ON ACTIVITIES AT KEATS HOUSE 
 To receive the report of the Interim Executive Director of Environment. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
6. OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE OPERATION OF KEATS COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

FROM TEN KEATS GROVE 
 

For Discussion 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

9. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting will take place on 03 May 2024 at 2.30pm at Keats House, NW3 

 
  

 



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 23 June 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Keats 
House, 10 Keats Grove, NW3 2RR on Friday, 23 June 2023 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
John Griffiths 
Stephen Ainger 
 

Steven Bobasch 
Jim Burge 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Rob Shakespeare 
Simon Glynn 
Jayne Moore 

- Natural Environment 
- Natural Environment 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, Jason Groves and Nicholas Roe. 
The meeting was chaired by John Foley. 
 
The Committee welcomed Simon Glynn to his first meeting of the Committee. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
On DBS checks: A Member sought an update on the matter. The meeting 
heard that young people were frequent visitors to the House and therefore 
enhanced DBS checks were appropriate – but that volunteers were always 
accompanied by a DBS-checked staff member, did not necessarily come to the 
House very often, and did not meet criteria around regulated activity (therefore 
they did not meet the frequency and role-based criteria for DBS checks). In the 
event that a learning volunteer role was developed then it was likely that a DBS 
check would be appropriate.  
 
In response to a question on the practicality of allocating a volunteer to always 
be with a staff member, the meeting heard that there was no way of avoiding a 
situation whereby a volunteer was always with a paid staff member. 
 
In response to clarification on non DBS-checked people in the gardens visited 
frequently by children, the meeting heard that children were always with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



parents or carers and were therefore not the direct responsibility of the House 
though House staff would always be aware of safeguarding matters (while 
school groups were accompanied and supervised by teachers and paid staff 
members – as set out in the risk assessment). 
 
On the inclusion of Keats House in the Destination City strategy, a Member 
commented that there was no mention of Keats House on the Destination City 
(DC) website and that there ought to be a link to the Corporation’s other assets, 
including the London Metropolitan Archives. A Member noted that the matter 
had been raised with the DC executive and that it was being explored. The 
meeting noted improvements to the Keats House website.  
 
A Member sought clarification on museum accreditation: the Committee heard 
that Keats House has not yet been invited to be involved, and the Museum will 
not need to make a submission before 2024.    
  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 28 October 2022 be agreed as 
an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

4. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2022/23  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director, Environment 
together with three appendices: [Draft] Annual Report for Keats House Charity 
2022/23; Keats House Divisional Plan 2023-26, May 2023 update; and [Draft] 
Keats House Activities Plan 2023/24. 
 
Noting the importance of retaining and protecting core funding, a Member 
asked whether there was any competition for funding for Keats House (KH) in 
the light of City of London Corporation (CoLC) reorganisation initiatives. The 
meeting heard that opportunities for access to hitherto untapped funding were 
being explored across the full CoL heritage portfolio, and that there appeared to 
be no negative impacts to KH.  
 
A Member asked whether any external funding targets or benchmark 
expectations had been set. The meeting heard that the current year’s income 
target was fixed, and that KH benefited from the generous CoLC support for 
core staffing and service delivery. The meeting heard that longer-term targets 
encompassed an expectation that new posts would be self-funding. The 
Committee noted that positive or negative balances at the end of the year were 
directed in or out of the charity reserves. The reserve was expected to be 
reduced to the charity reserve target level of £20K, and investments were being 
made in collection cataloguing management software alongside other projects 
including improvements to the visitor entrance area and the front pedestrian 
entry area (a dual-height wall). 
 
A Member asked why it had taken so long for the boundary wa
[...]
 
been submitted (to be submitted in July).   
 
  

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
Keats Community Library: The Committee heard that the Hampstead Summer 
Festival was ongoing and that attendance figures were good. Keats Community 
Library (KCL) saw 12K movements in May 2023 representing a good recovery 
with a greater proportion of mainly primary school age children using the library 
(now 55%, as against 45% pre-pandemic).   
 
A Member asked whether KCL events could or should be published on the 
CoLC’s website (given that KCL was arguably a non-CoLC entity), noting that 
such events were circulated via the 25K-strong mailing list and via KH social 
media. It was noted that KCL could be linked to the KH website and that there 
was merit in exploring closer website interactions. 
 
The Committee noted a message from Nicholas Roe setting out his enthusiasm 
for the Keats Foundation to be involved in the centenary events scheduled for 
2025 at KH to commemorate its opening, including a three-day conference in 
May that year, with funding support from the Keats Foundation to support other 
centenary-related events that year.   
  

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
A Member commented that there was merit in promoting poetry as an oral 
experience as well as an experience of the written word, and suggested 
connections with audiobook producers. The meeting noted that some 
soundposts already existed in KH and that poetry readings regularly took place. 
Other oral elements were available and that the oral element of the poetry 
would continue to be promoted.     
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Friday 13 October 2023 at 2.30pm at Guildhall, preceded by lunch at the 
Guildhall Club at 1.30pm.  
 

 

Page 6



 
The meeting ended at 4.05pm  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Committee(s): 
Keats House Consultative Committee 

Date(s): 
13/10/2023 

Subject: 
Mid-year update on activities at Keats House 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 
& 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Bob Roberts, Interim Executive Director of Environment 

For Discussion 

Report author: 
Rob Shakespeare, Head of Heritage & Museums, 

Environment Department 

 
Summary 

 
This paper provides Members with an update on activities at Keats House between 
April and September 2023. 
 
During this period, Keats House has continued to rebuild its services and progress a 
number of priority projects which had been delayed or impacted by the pandemic 
and its aftermath. 
 
While Keats House is not expected to return to pre-pandemic levels of operation and 
achievement until 2024/25 at the earliest, year-on-year progress is being made and it 
continues to support a range of Corporate, Departmental and sector outcomes and 
priorities.  
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• Members note activities at Keats House from April – September 2023, as 
described below and presented at the meeting, and give their views on how 
these activities support the priorities, aims and objectives outlined within the 
Corporate Plan 2018/23 and other key strategies, the Environment 
Department’s primary and supporting aims and objectives, and the objectives 
of the Keats House Charity. 
 

• Members provide their feedback on achievements and any recommendations 
which they wish to be conveyed to the next meeting of the Culture, Heritage & 
Libraries Committee, to be held on 20 November 2023. 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Keats House is 
[...]
jectives, as well as contributing to 
Corporate, Departmental and wider strategic and community outcomes. 
 

17. Members provide their views on the future operation of Keats Community Library 
from Ten Keats Grove, to guide officers and Members in the options to be 
developed. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 

18. The projects and works outlined in this report contribute towards the achievement 
of the three aims set out in the City of London Corporate Plan 2018-23: Contribute 
to a flourishing society; Support a thriving economy; and Shape outstanding 
environments. 

 
19. The projects and works outlined in this report also support the Environment 

Department to Shape Sustainable Future Environments through its Primary and 
Supporting Aims and Objectives, and the Education Board’s strategic framework. 

 
Conclusion 
 
20. Keats House continues to recover from the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, 

particularly with regard to visitor numbers and associated income. The effects of 
the pandemic and subsequent changes in the wider economy are also beginning 
to ease, enabling priority projects to be progressed. However, income targets for 
admissions, shop sales, events and private hires will remain below pre-pandemic 
levels in 2023/24 and, possibly still, the following year. Reductions in operating 
costs have reduced the full impact of these to some extent, but this is also limiting 
our capacity to invest in future priorities. 
 

21. Over the next three years, Keats House will need to determine and demonstrate 
how it can best respond to the ongoing challenges of recovering from the longer-
term impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, while supporting Corporate and 
Departmental strategic priorities and delivering audience expectations. 
 

22. A number of delayed projects designed to increase physical and virtual access to 
Keats House and its collections, need to be prioritised for delivery in 2022/23 and 
2023/24. These will contribute to the City Corpora
[...]


creative project grants and charitable donations. 

• Continue to support, develop and diversify our workforce by providing a range of 

paid and volunteer opportunities, including for young people aged 16 - 18. 

Shape outstanding environments 

• Make our collections more accessible by launching our new collections 

management database, including an online, searchable catalogue. 

• Continue to work with our major partners (London Metropolitan Archives, the Keats 

Foundation, K-SMA, KSAA, The Poetry Society, Roehampton University / Techne, 

Poetry Versus Colonialism and Keats Community Library) and establish new 

partnerships, to enrich and diversify our cultural offer. 

• Support City Surveyor’s to deliver the project to improve access in the garden of 10 

Keats Grove, with funding from LB Camden’s Community Infrastructure Levy. 

• Work with North London Open Spaces & Heath Hands volunteers to further 

enhance the garden at 10 Keats Grove. 

 

To find out more and follow our progress visit: 

www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/keats   keatshouse        keatshousemuseum 

Page 20

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/keats

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Mid-year update on activities at Keats House
	keats-House-activities-plan-2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 13 October 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Aldermens' Court - Mezzanine West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 13 October 2023 at 

2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
 

Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
Alexandra Lavery 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 23 June 2023 be approved as 
a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. PROGRESS AT KEATS HOUSE APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

5. MID-YEAR UPDATE ON ACTIVITIES AT KEATS HOUSE  
The Committee received the report of the Interim Executive Director of 
Environment that provided Members with an update on activities at Keats 
House between April and September 2023. 
 

6. OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE OPERATION OF KEATS COMMUNITY 
LIBRARY FROM TEN KEATS GROVE  
The Committee discussed options for the future operation of Keats Community 
Library from Ten Keats Grove.  
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

9. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


